

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

OT PTO

RFQ NUMBER AGR0903

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

B04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV 25312

304-558-2221

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE SimplexGrinnell LP 2800 7th Avenue Suite 102 Charleston, WV 25312

| 09/19/ | 200 | | NO UL DA | 5-0000000 | SHIR | VIA: | F.C/B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|------------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|---|--------------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE | | 11/06/ | 2008 | | I., | BID | DPENING T | IME O | L:30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT NO | ITEMNU | | UNITR | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| 0001 | | 1 | LS | | 990-22 | | | RE(| CEIVED |
| · · | CARD A | CCESS | & VID | EO SU | RVEILANCE | SECURI | TY SYSTEM | 08 NOA | 13 AM 10: 32 |
| | | | | | | | | | SING DIVISION E OF WV |
| | | | REQUE | ST FO | R QUOTATI | ON | | 0431 | |
| | THE WESTON THE WESTON TO THE MOTE TO THE ATTEST TO ADDITIONALSO BESUILDINGS TO THE ATTEST TO ALSO BESUILDINGS TO THE ATTEST TO ADDITIONALSO BESUILDINGS TO THE ATTEST TO ADDITIONALSO BESUILDINGS THE ATTEST TO ADDITIONALSO BESUILDINGS TO THE ATTEST TO ADDITIONALSO BESUILDINGS TO THE ATTEST TO ATTES | ST VIRING B FERIAL ACCES LTIPLE ICULTU COMPL DREFIE IELD, TURE FACHED ATORY SOI, TURE EMMEDI THE SI DNAL ME HELD IGS AN | GINIA LDS T S FOR S AND S ELO EX LO LD LA WEST SPEC SPEC SPEC SPEC SPEC SPEC SPEC SPEC | DEPA D PRO THE VIDE OINGS CATION CATED BORAT VIRGI R IN IFICA IFIC | TRMENT OF VIDE THE PURCHASE DESURVEIL LOCATED NS: INWO IN INWOODRY FACIL NIA, AND CHARLESTO FIONS AND ETING WILL OPPM AT TATED AT 4 VIA IN BUILDATORY SOWING THE LOCAL THROUGHOOD FARM | AGRICU AGENCY AGENCY AND INS IANCE SI AT THRE OD FARM D, WEST ITY LOC THE GUS N, WEST DRAWING L BE HE 720 BRE ILDING ITE VISI PRE-BII OF THIS GH MEETI ERS' MAR RICULTUR | R. DOUGLA VIRGINIA S. DO ON WEDN DOUGLAS DA LANE I 2 2ND FLO T WILL TA MEETING. PROJECT, MGS WILL KET AND O AL COMPLE | ABOR OF STEM ENT T AND S PER ESDAY, N OR KE TWO | |
|) | | | | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR TI | BMS:AND:COM | nitions | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | | TELEPHONE | | DATE | (- (|
| TITLE | <u> </u> | PE | V | > | | 704 | | | (1/7/08 |
| <u> </u> | | | | | 608861 | 4 m m m m - 4- | ADDRES | SS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR0903

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV 25312

304-558-2221

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 09/19/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 11/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER NEDNESDAY OCTOBER 15, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:00 AM. vendors are asked to meet at the inwood farmer's MARKET AND OFFICE BUILDINGS MAIN OFFICE LOCATED 178 PLIGRIM STREET IN INWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA. THE SITE VISIT AT INWOOD IS COMPLETD, VENDORS WILL BE DISMISSED AND THE MEETING WILL RESUME AT THE AT THE MOOREFIELD|AGRICULTURAL COMPLEX|LOCATED AT 60B MOOREFIELD INDUSTREAL PARK ROAD IN MOOREFIELD. WEST VIRGINIA. DIRECTIONS TO BOTH LOCATIONS WILL BE DISTRIBUTED DURING THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. IT IS MANDATORY THAT ANY VENDOR WISHING TO SUBMIT A BID ON THIS PROJECT ATTEND THE PRE-BID MEETING, THE SITE VISIT AT THE GUS R. DOUGLAS AGRICULTURAL CENTER, THE SITE VISIT AT INWOOD FARMER'S MARKET/OFFICE BUILDINGS, AND THE SITE VISIT AT THE MOOREFIELD AGRICULTURAL COMPLEX. ANY VENDOR FAILING TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID MEETING AND THE THREE SITE VISITS WILL BE DISOUALIFIED FROM BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT. vendor may represent more than one bidder. /Endors are Expected to submit any questions arising From the mandatory site visits in writing per the REQUIREMENTS OF THE RFQ. NO VERBAL QUESTIONS WILL BE TAKEN DURING THE SITE VISITS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PROJECT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST /irginia purchasing division via fax at 304-558-4115 DR VIA EMAIL|AT KRISTALS.FERRELL@WV.GO∜. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS MONDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2008 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 30~ /0 Y YOVI ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 6/1 92 - 260 8861



>WZCOD

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQ NUMBER AGR0903

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 804-558-2596</u>

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV

| DATE PRIN | | ERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|------------------|-----------------|--------------|--|--|--|
| 09/19/ | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | : 11/06 | | BID | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UCP CAT | ITEM:NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | |
| 1 | TARIOR TETOOTAL | | | N FM - N NTTY MAT TATEMN | · |
| | | 1 1 1 | DVEMENT CONSTRUC | AT: ANY SOLICITA- | T y y |
| } | 1 | 1 3 | 1 | TION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK TO | |
| | | | | F COMPLIANCE WITH | |
| | 1 | | PURCHASING AFFI | | |
| | 3 | 1 t | TH THE BID AS E | | |
| · · | | | TH THE PROVISION | | |
| } | | | VIRGINIA CODE. | | |
| | MIT THE SIG | NED PURCHAS | ING AFFIDAVIT WI | TH THE BID SHALL | |
| 1 | RESULT IN D | ISQUALIFICA | TION OF SUCH BID | • | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | IS CONTRACT IS T | | ###################################### |
| | | | YS AFTER THE NOT | | |
| | | | THERWISE SPECIFI | | |
| | 1 | RCHASE ORDE | R WILL BE CONSID | ERED NOTICE TO | |
| | PROCEED. | | | | |
| | CANCELLATIO | מדה שנייי | ECTOR OF PURCHAS | ING DECEDVES THE | , |
| | * · | i i | ONTRACT IMMEDIAT | | |
| | | | F THE MATERIALS | | |
| | | | ERIOR QUALITY OR | | |
| | | | S OF THE BID AND | | |
| | HERE IN. | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | 1 1 | CTOR OR SUBCONTR | | |
| | 1 ' | 1 1 | , , | ABOR MINIMUM WAGE | |
| 1 | | | OR THE COUNTY OF | | *** |
| | | | NIA CODE 21-5A, | | |
| • | (PREVAILING | WAGE RATES | APPLY TO THIS P | ROJECT) | |
| } | APRTTPATTOM | . AMV DEEE | RENCES MADE TO A | מר זארדידע מייד אי | |
| | | | DUE (EXCEPT FOR | | |
| | | | CONTAINED IN TH | | |
| | | | TITUTE OF ARCHIT | | |
| 1. | PERTAINING | | TRACT ARE HEREBY | | |
| | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON | | l. |
| SIGNATURE | 9 ~ | | TELEPHONE 3 5 % | 746 4081 DATE | 11/7/08 |
| TITLE OF | | FEN 20 | ······································ | ······································ | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| 000 | 7 \ | 28-26 | 008861 | MDDI ILOO OI MINGES | TO DE MOTER MROAM |



MOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BECNUMBER Quotation

AGR0903

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL B04-558-2596

SI P TO

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV 25312

| DATE PRIN 09/19/ | TED | TEF | MS OF SAI | E | SHIP | /IA | F | O.B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|---------|---------------------|-----------|-----------|--|-------------|---|------------|-------------|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 11/06/ | 2008 | | - Marie Marie Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | | VTITY | UOP | CAT NO | ITEM NUI | | | TPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | iy. | | | | | 888.8 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | WORKER: | S! COM | DENGA: | TTON: | VENDOR | TS REOU | TRED TO | PROVIDE | g . | |
| | | | | | KERS' COM | | | | | |
| | | |] | | | | | | | |
| | | | | CHECK | ED BELOW | WILL BE | A REQUI | REMENT | | |
| | OF THI | S CONT | RACT: | | | | | | | |
| de calesconte | (XX) I | NSURAN | CE: | SUCCE | SSFUL VEN | DOR SHA | LL FURNI | SH PROC | F | |
| WWWWW | DF COM | MERCIA | L GEN | ERAL . | LIABILITY | INSURA | NCE PRIC | OR TO | | , |
| | | | | | UNLESS O | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | MINIMUM 250,000. | AMOUNT. | OF INSUE | CANCE | | |
| | COVERE | GE KEQ | DIKED | יי כיד | 230,000. | | | | | |
| • | | | | | JRANCE: | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | ERS RISK | | | | | |
| | AN AMO | UNT EQ | DAL T | D 100 | FOF THE | AMOUNT (| OF THE C | CONTRACT | . , | |
| | (XX) B | ONDS: | FIVE | PERC | ENT (5%) | OF THE | TOTAL AN | OUNT OF | 7 | |
| | | | | | STATE OF | | | | | |
| | | | | | D AS A BI | | | | | |
| | BIDDER | SHALL | ALSO | FURN | ISH A PER OF THE A | FORMANC: | E BOND A | MD LABO | R/ | |
| | BONDS I | MAY RE | PROV | LDED | IN THE FO | RM OF A | CERTIF | ED CHEC | ĸ. | |
| | | | | | CREDIT, O | | | | , | |
| | | | 5 | 1 | AUTHORIZ | | E . | | | |
| | | | | | . A LETT | | | |) | |
| | | | | | ONLY BE | | | | | |
| | ACCECP' | TABLE | IN LI | EU OF | THE 5% B | ID BOND | PERFOR | MANCE | | |
| | BOND, | OR LAB | DR AN | TAM C | ERIAL BON | D. | | | | |
| | | | L | | | ~\ | .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | ********** | . 14 10 100 | |
| | | | | | A TWO (YSTEM WIL | | | | ND | |
| | THE SU | | | | TOTEM MTP | шова. | VEGOTVEN | mart Of | | |
| | | ar and the first di | [| | | | | | | |
| 1 | REV. 1 | 1/00 | | | | | | | | , |
| SIGNATURE | | | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR 1 | ERMS AND CO | NDITIONS | In | ATE | |
| | 5 | | | | | 307 7 | 16 408 | |) | 1/7/08 |
| TITLE DS0 | _ | F | 5°E | -26 | 08861 | | AD | DRESS CHAN | IGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25205 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BFO NUMBER AGR0903 PAGE S 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL \$04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV

25312

| | DATE PRINTE |) TE | HMS OF SALE | SHIPVIA | | FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-----------|--|--|--|---|--|--|-----------------------|
| 222000000 | 09/19/20 | 008 | | | <u> </u> | | |
| BID OPE | NING DATE: | 11/06/ | 2008 | BID | OPENI | NG TIME | 01:30PM |
| | LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT NO | ITEM NUMBER | | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | |
| | EΣ | KHIBIT 7 | | | *************************************** | | |
| | | OMESTIC ALU ROJECTS | MINUM GLA | ss & steel in Pu | BLIC | WORKS | |
| | SI PU IN SI SI II DO TI | EQ., EVERY TTERATION, JBLIC WORKS THE CASE DRE THAN \$5 TEEL ARE RE LASS, OR ST J ADDITION, DR USE AT T DMESTIC ALU HE PRODUCT | CONTRACT FOR REPAIR, IMPORTANT CONTRACT FOR CONTRED CONTRED CONTRED CONTRED CONTRED CONTRE SITE OF CONTRE SITE | T VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE O HERE MORE THAN I E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T MACHINERY OR EQU PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNI AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOF | RECCIPIENA THAN \$ OST CO TEPT CO THE UNI TEPMEN TALL B TESS THE | NSTRUCTION NCE OF 50,000 AND F STEEL IS POUNDS OF NLY ALUMIN ITED STATE T PURCHASE E MADE OF THE COST OF | UM S. D |
| | AC TC ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST | CCEPTED ONL DE UNREAS DE OR MORE RODUCTS. I RODUCTS TO ABOR SURPLU EPARTMENT O JUY IF DOME | Y IF THE CONABLE. SINGHER THAN THE DOME. BE SUPPLIED AREA", AND THE BETTER TO THE BETTER THE BOOK OF T | GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE ITHE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G O OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE DREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS. | PRODU ASONA FOR F LASS A "S UNIT MAY B | CTS IS FOU BLE IF IT OREIGN MAD OR STEEL UBSTANTIAL ED STATES E SUPPLIED | ND I E |
| <u></u> | ÞR ÞE | ROVISIONS, ETERMINES T | THE SPENDI HAT THERE ASS OR STE | OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO | E SPE LIKE NABLE | NDING UNIT FOREIGN AND LOWER | |
| SIGNATUR | Œ | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO ITELEPHONE | NOTIONS | lDA* | TE |
| _ | | 25 == | > | | <u>4 74</u> | 6 4081 M | 11/7/08 |
| TITLE | Dem | | 58-260 | 886/ | | | GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VEZOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER AGR0903

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL \$04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV 25312

| DATE PRIN 09/19/ | | TEA | MS OF SALE | SHIP | VIA | = | О.В. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---------------------|--|--|---|---|--|--|---|----------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE | | 11/06/. | วกกล่ | <u> </u> | TETO C | PENING | יידאיד ר | 1:30PM |
| LINE | 110000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 117 O O 7 | UOP CAT | ITEM NU | | | IT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | OFFICE REDUCT: ALL VE | MAY R ION IN NDORS I ING FO | EST BID DO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC REIGN ALUM | WRITING, I BID FOR ATE IN TH | A REEV SUCH DO EIR BID | ALUATION OMESTIC IF THE | n` and PRODUCTS | 3. |
| | EXHIBI' | | | | and the state of t | | | |
| | NOTICE PROJEC | | SSUANCE & NDA | ACKNOWLED | GEMENT C | OF CONST | TRUCTION | , |
| | TO ABII | DE BY | r/engineer rhe follow project a | ING SCHED | ULE IN | CSSUING | |) |
| | AND A D AND SPI AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A | LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY | HITECT/ENG F ALL PART ATIONS FOR LL BE FORW IVISION. DF THE ADD NTRACT IS | IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO | HAVE PREECT. THE BUY | OCURED I HE ADDEI ER IN TI GINEER S | DRAWINGS NDUM HE STATE SHALL ALS | |
| | INTERE: | STED P. 3 DATE WITHIN | ER SHALL S ARTIES AND . ANY ADD FOURTEEN | , IF NECE ENDUM SHO | SSARY, ULD BE | EXTEND : | D BY THE | |
| | BIDDER: | S AND | THE SAME | D TO TH RULES PRIGINAL | E STATE AND REC BIDDING | PURCE SULATION DOCUME | iasing NS | T |
| SIGNATURE | | IFE | | VERSE SIDE FOR: | TELEPHONE | 746 4 | *************************************** | 11(3/08 |
| Dew | | ļ e | <u>" 58-2</u> | 608861 | | `\ AD | DRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



>₩Z00E

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR0903

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE RESTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SO H

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV 25312

| DATEPRIN | 751 | 8188888861E | RMS OF SAI | 6 = 300 000 000 000 | SHIP | VIA | less seems | F.O.B | :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|---|---|--|--|--------------------------------|---|---|
| 09/19/ | | | | v.000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | | | | *************************************** |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 11/06/ | 2008 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | <u> </u> | BID | OPENI | NG TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| EINE | GU | ANTITY | uor | CAT NO | ITEM N | JMBER | | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | EXCEP. | TION MA | AY BE | FOR A | ADDENDUI N ADDENDI NG A BID | TAHT MU | rs is | SUED FO | | |
| | REV. | 11/96 | | | | | ************************************** | | | , |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | EXHIB: | ET 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | ADDENI | DUM ACI | MOMLE | DGEME | NT | | | | | |
| | ADDENI | OUM(S) | AND H | AVE M | ECEIPT OF ADE THE I OR SPECT | NECESSAR | Y REV | ISIONS ' | | |
| | ADDENI | OM MUC | 3.: | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 1 | , | \ | F\$ | ≥ | > | AAAAAA | | | |
| | то. 2 | | ٠.٠٠٠ | e | | | ************************************** | | | |
| | мо. з | • | · | ə. | h | The contract of the contract o | | | | |
| | NO. 4 | | | · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | 1 | or rate that the beautiful and the second of | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | | | • • • • • | · · | | | | | |
| | | | | | URE TO CO SE FOR RI | | | | | , |
| | REPRES ORAL I AND AN | SENTATI DISCUSS NY STAT | ON MA ION H E PER | DE OR ELD B SONNE | DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VI L IS NOT WRITING 1 | TO BE M ENDOR'S BINDING | ADE D REPRE . ON | URING AI SENTATIV LY THE | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | VERSE SIDE FOR | TELEPHONE | incompany to the control of the cont | | DATE | 1-1 |
| TITLE C | | | EIN | | | <u> </u> | (4) | P A081 | * | 1/7/08 |
| Dom | | · [| 55 | 3-26 | 08861 | | | ADDRESS C | HANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VEZOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR0903

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

S

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV 25312

| 20,000,000,000,000,000,000 | TED TERMS OF SALE SAIP VIA | F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|---|------------------------------------|
| 09/19/ | | PENING TIME 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY UOP NO ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT |
| | NS. | |
| ** *********************************** | SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM I | S BINDING. |
| | - | |
| | SIGN | ש מדזיף אז |
| | | VALOUE . |
| | SimplexGrinnell | PANY |
| | November 11, 2008 DATE | , |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | • |
| | REV. 11/96 | |
| | | · |
| | CONTRACTORS LICENSE | |
| | | 30 milan at 1 |
| | WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRE PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING | |
| | STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGIN | NIA CONTRACTORS |
| | LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE TH LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS | |
| | MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIV | |
| | CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, C | |
| | 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. | |
| | WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIR | RES ANY |
| | PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRA | ACTORS |
| | LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. | |
| | BIDDER TO COMPLETE: | |
| | GimaleuCninndl | , |
| | CONTRACTORS NAME:SimplexGr.innel | |
| | CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: .WY010306 | |
| | THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED I | ro furnish A |
| | COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR | TO ISSUANCE OF |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT | |
| SIGNATURE | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND. TELEPHONE | DATE / / |
| TITLE | FEINC TO 30 Y | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| De. | r 58-2608861 | WANTED AIMINGTO, IA DE MAITA WOARE |



MODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO:NUMBER AGR0903 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (U.A.ITENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL B04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

9H-P T-0 4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV 25312

| DATE PRIN | TED | TER | MS OF SAI | E | SHIPA | //A | | FOB | FRE | GHTTERMS |
|--|---|---|---|--------------|-----------------|----------------|--|-------------|----------------|-----------|
| BID OPENING DATE | | L1/06/: | 2000 | | <u> </u> | RTD (| I OPENING | TTME | 01:30PM | |
| f-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-10 | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | CAT | | | | | OI.JOEM | |
| LINE | QUAN | ППҮ | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUI | MBEH | U | VIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | AP | PLICABLE : | LAW | | | | |
| | • | | | | | | | | | |
| | THE WES | T VIR | GINIA | STAT | E CODE, P | URCHASI | NG DIVI | SION RUI | ES | |
| | AND REC | JULATI | ONS, | AND T | HE INFORM | ATION P | ROVIDED | IN | | |
| | THE "RE | EQUEST | FOR | 'ATOUG | rion" iss | UED BY ' | THE PUR | CHASING | | |
| | pivisio | ON IS | THE S | DLE A | JTHORITY : | GOVERNII | NG THIS | | | |
| | PROCURE | EMENT. | | | | | | | | |
| l | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | ED IN SPE | | | | | |
| | | | | | AL OR WRI | | | | | |
| | | | | | ION PROVI | | | | I S | |
| | | | THE | ABOVE | PARAGRAP | H IS VO | LD AND | OF. NO | | |
| | EFFECT. | • | | | | | | | | |
| | N 377777777 | APPROPER | יזייאיי ודיו | F177 77777 | 387FG FUTTE TT | man / a | אזוווים א כוווי | OD DIT 130 | , | |
| | | | | | ENT THE VI | | | | | |
| | | | | | ND IS TER | | | | | |
| | ORDER. | וא יויוטוי | ND VO. | LD, A | ND IS IER | MITMATED | MITITOO | I FURIME | rk | |
| | DKDEK. | | | | | : | | | | |
| | REV. 1/ | /2005 | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | 2005 | | | | | | | | |
| | | į | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | NO, | TICE | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | A SIGNE | ED BID | MUST | BE S | JBMITTED ' | TO: | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| ************************************** | | | | | INISTRATI | ON | | | | |
| A STATE OF THE STA | 1 | JRCHAS | | IVISI | bи | | | | | |
| · wasan | 1 | JILDIN | | | L | | | | | |
| | | | | | TREET, EA | | | | , | |
| | CF | IARLES | LON, | WV 2 | 5305-0130 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | • | | | | |
| | ייינו קוונו | י מניטיי | יון מסי | זא"ד אניקוזנ | THIS INF | יי דייי אואכור | יייי לאט ד | ם האטה כ | _ | |
|) | | | |) | D MAY NOT | | 1 | | , L | |
| /// | F 1177 TOTA A | . ALVE E | 010 11 | l | VERSE SIDE FORT | | I | • | 1 | |
| SIGNATURE | | 200200000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | | TELEPHONE | adinisa di disa da | | ATE / \ / | |
| HILLE - | | | :IM | | > | 304 | ····· | 1081 | 1(/7/ | |
| De | m | | 5 | 8-20 | 08861 | | A | DDRESS CHAN | IGES TO BE NO | TED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFOINUMBER

AGR0903

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV

4720 BRENDA LANE CHARLESTON, WV

25312

| DATE PRINT | | TER | MS OF SA | E | SHIP | VIA | | FOB | | FREIG | HTTERMS |
|--|------------------|------------|----------|------------|--|--------------|--------------------------|---|-------------|---|------------|
| 09/19/2 BID OPENING DATE: | | L1/06/2 | 2008 | | | RTD (|) PENINC | ייי באדיי | | :30PM | |
| I CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH | 2013300000000000 | | | CAT | | | | | W | | |
| LINE | CUA | YTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEMN | IMBEH . | , | INITPRICE | | A | MOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | EALED | BID | | | | | | | | | |
|] | | | | *** | mag pangganga, mga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga n | | 0.1 | | | | |
| 1 | BUYER: | | | KKL | STA FERRE | | 21 | | | | |
| | REQ. NO | ` . | | AGR(| 1903 | | | | | | |
| Type and the second | (m) 5 . 14 | <i>,</i> , | | 24040 | 3305 | | | | | | |
| | BID OPE | ENING I | DATE: | NOV | EMBER 6, | 2008 | | | | | |
| | | · | | | ŕ | | | | | | |
| | BID OPI | ENING | CIME: | 1:30 |) PM | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | way and an experience of | 75777 | | *************************************** | |
| | | | | | MBER IN | | IS NE | CESSARY | | | |
| | eo con: | PACT Y | DO KE | SAKDTI | NG YOUR E | TD: | | | | | |
| | | | (30 | 4174 | -4089 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | PLEASE | PRINT | OR T | PE N | ME OF PE | RSON TO | CONTAC | CT | | | |
| 1 1 | | NING T | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | LLJEI | F_West | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ***** | יישדפ | דק דיז | ir eni | OF RFQ | ACROS | 903 *** | የ*** | י אבי | \$837 | 47 92 |
| | | | TO II | 113 13141 | or my | 2.020 | | | * ****** B | , | |
| | | | | | | | | | | withou | it options |
| | | | | | | | | • | | ' | |
| | | | | | | | | • | | | • |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| VALUE AND | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | ****** | | | reseasers | re bweathers | (Martine) | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 00000000000 | <u> </u> | |
| ISIGNATURE | | | | OCC.NE | VERSE SIDE FOR | TELEPHONE | | | DATE | | |
| | | | | | | 30' | <u>ィ フィ</u> | 6 4091 | <u>'</u> | 11/7/0 | Y |
| DE V | | | ™58 | -260 | 8861 | | / | ADDRESS CHA | ANGES | TO BE NOT | ED ABOVE |
| WHI | EN RESP | ONDING . | TO RFQ | , INSER | T NAME AND | ADDRESS | IN SPACE | ABOVE LA | BELE | D VENDO | PR' |

| Inwood Farmer's Market and Office Complex |
|---|
| Building One Video Surveillance \$ <u>combined with b</u> uilding #2 below |
| Building Two Video Surveillance \$ 6877.47 |
| Market Video Surveillance \$ 8077.48 |
| Card Access System \$ 5900.90 |
| Moorefield Laboratory and Office Entrance Gate Video Surveillance \$ combined with off. and lab. video surveillance |
| Card Access (Optional) \$ 32327.73 |
| Office and Laboratory Facility Video Surveillance \$ 11771.60 |
| Card Access \$ 16234.74 |
| Mobile Lab Card Access \$\frac{1}{2}\site has been omitted in addendum #3 |
| Gus R. Douglass Agriculture Center at Guthrie Entrance Gate Video Surveillance \$ 2085.80 |
| Card Access (Optional) \$ 21535.05 |
| Building One, Information Technology Building |
| Video Surveillance \$ 1789.58 |
| Card Access System \$_3068.08 |
| Building Two, Executive Office Building |
| Video Surveillance \$ 7237.07 |
| Card Access System \$ not applicable |
| Building 11, Regulatory and Environmental Affairs Lab |
| Video Surveillance \$8027.20 |
| Card Access System \$ 12678.00 |

Building 12, GATR Storage Building Video Surveillance (Optional)

\$ 11564.00 for a stand alone system

Building 21, Sewage Treatment Plant Video Surveillance (Optional)

5 5888.30 for a stand alone system

SEE ATTACHED PAGES FOR OTHER OPTIONS

SimplexGrinnell BE SAFE.

2800 7th Ave Ste 102 Charleston, WV 25312 (304) 746-4081 FAX: (304) 746-4089 www.simplexgrinnell.com

SimplexGrinnell Quotation

TO:

Project: FORCED DOOR MONITORING Customer Reference: SimplexGrinnell Reference: L23943-000140 Date: 11/07/2008 Page 1 of 3

SimplexGrinnell is pleased to offer for your consideration this quotation for the above project.

QUANTITY

1

MODEL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FORCED DOOR MONITORING

FORCED DOOR MONITORING

POWER 832 WITH ALPHA KP ++++

Installation Services - FORCED DOOR MONITORING

INST LAB

DSC KIT32-51

INSTALLATION LABOR

Total net selling price, FOB shipping point, \$863.47

Comments

SIMPLEX WILL INSTALL ALARM SYSTEM TO MONITOR AFTER HOURS FORCED DOOR ALARMS FROM NEW CARD ACCESS SYSTEMS.

1 SYSTEM WILL NEED TO BE INSTALLED AT EACH CARD ACCESS SYSTEM TO MONITOR IT.

EACH INDIVIDUAL SYSTEM CAN BE EXPANDED UP TO 32 ZONES FOR A COMPLETE BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM IN EACH BUILDING.

MONITORING FOR EACH SYSTEM IS \$24.95 PER MONTH FOR EACH SYSTEM.

AS PROPOSED SYSTEM WILL ONLY MONITOR FORCED DOOR ALARMS FROM CARD ACCESS SYSTEM



2800 7th Ave Ste 102 Charleston, WV 25312 (304) 746-4081 FAX: (304) 746-4089 www.simplexgrinnell.com

SimplexGrinnell Quotation

TO:

Project: HARDWIRE BUILD 20 TO 17

Customer Reference:

SimplexGrinnell Reference: L23943-000139

Date: 11/07/2008 Page 1 of 3

SimplexGrinnell is pleased to offer for your consideration this quotation for the above project.

| QUANTITY | MODEL NUMBER | DESCRIPTION | | | | | |
|----------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | |
| | HARDWIRE BUILD | 20 TO 17 | | | | | |
| | HARDWIRE BUILD | 20 TO 17 | | | | | |
| | DPSUB | SUBCONTRACTING LABOR | | | | | |
| 2 | TR560 | ACTIVE VIDEO BALUN 7000 FT | | | | | |
| 2 | TT560 | ACTIVE VIDEO BALUN 7000 FT | | | | | |
| | Installation Services - HARDW | IRE BUILD 20 TO 17 | | | | | |
| | INST LAB | INSTALLATION LABOR | | | | | |

Total net selling price, FOB shipping point, \$31,637.90

Comments

SIMPLEX WILL INSTALL WIRING FROM BUILDING #17 TO THE GATOR STORAGE BUILDING AT BUILDING #2(

| | Agency REQ.P.O# | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| BID BOND | | | | | | |
| DIN BOWN | G. 1 G. 11 ID | | | | | |
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned of 2800 7th Avenue Charleston, W 25305 | | | | | | |
| of 15 Mountain View Road Warren NJ 07059, a corporation | organized and existing under the laws of the State of | | | | | |
| Indiana with its principal office in the City of Warren | as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State | | | | | |
| of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of FTVE Percent of Amount | Bid(\$ 5%) for the payment of which, | | | | | |
| well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, a | | | | | | |
| The Condition of the above abliquation is also that labourer the Paine | that has a school that the December to a Control of the | | | | | |
| The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principles of Advisoration a posterior kild or proposal, ettenhad bareta and | • | | | | | |
| Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and m Card Access & Video Surveillance Security System / Inwood Fa | rmers' Market and Office Complex. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| NOW THEREFORE, | • . | | | | | |
| (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or | | | | | | |
| (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a chereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or | ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the | | | | | |
| agreement created by the acceptance of sald bid, then this obligation shall be | null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full | | | | | |
| force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the | | | | | | |
| exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. | | | | | | |
| The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that | the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no | | | | | |
| way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliged | e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby | | | | | |
| waive notice of any such extension. | | | | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the | eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations | | | | | |
| have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to | o be signed by their proper officers, this | | | | | |
| <u>13th_day of November</u> , 20 <u>08</u> . | | | | | | |
| | · SimplexGrinnell IP | | | | | |
| Principal Corporate Seal | (Name of Principal) | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | By (Must be President or | | | | | |
| | Vice President) | | | | | |
| | District General Myr | | | | | |
| Ω - Ω | (Title) | | | | | |
| Surety Corporate Seal | Federal Insurance Company | | | | | |
| Erin Clark Witness | (Name of Surety) | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | (| | | | | |
| • | Stacy Rivera, Attorney-in-Fact | | | | | |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



Chubb Surety

POWER OF **ATTORNEY**

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

v All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC Jeannette Porrini and Stacy Rivera of Farmington, -MNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Connecticut---

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 4th day of October, 2005

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SS.

County of Somerset

day of October, 2005 On this 4th

before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me

Smith, Vice President

known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with John P. Smith, and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of John P. Smith, subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of John P. Smith, and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence.

KAREN A. EDER Notary Public, State of New Jersey
No. 2231647 Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2009

Vallade

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By-Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this

11/13/2008







IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER ATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

DECEMBER 31, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

| Cash and Short Term Investments\$ United States Government, State and Municipal Bonds Other Bonds Stocks Other Invested Assets | 268,650 11,760,927 3,748,134 1,228,819 1,813,473 | Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses Unearned Premiums Reinsurance Premiums Payable Provision for Reinsurance Other Liabilities | \$ 11,665,892 3,576,372 388,475 152,814 1,010,325 |
|--|--|---|--|
| TOTAL INVESTMENTS | 18,820,003 | TOTAL LIABILITIES | 16,793,878 |
| Investments in Affiliates: Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc. | 2,488,838 | Capital Stock | 20,980 |
| Pacific Indemnity Company | 1,842,863 | Paid - In Surplus | 3,106,790 |
| Chubb Insurance Investment Holdings Ltd | 886,556 | Unassigned Funds | 9,749,409 |
| Executive Risk Indemnity Inc. | 820,609 | • | |
| CC Canada Holdings Ltd | 567,070 | | |
| Great Northern Insurance Company | 374,275 | SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS | 12,877,179 |
| Chubb European Investment Holdings SLP | 304,522 | | |
| Chubb Insurance Company of Australia | 178,307 | | |
| Vigilant Insurance Company | 150,317 | | |
| Other Affiliates | 257,152 | •• | |
| Premiums Receivable | 1,552,350 | | |
| Other Assets | 1,428,195 | | |
| | | TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS | |
| TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS\$ 2 | 29,671,057 | TO POLICYHOLDERS | \$ 29,671,057 |

Investments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. Investments valued at \$478,269,830 are deposited with government authorities as required by law.

A CORRECT STATEMENT:

Add Add Add Add Attorney - in - Fact

Stacy Rivera

| RFQ N | lo. | AGRO | 90 | 3 |
|-------|-----|------|----|---|
|-------|-----|------|----|---|

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: | SimplexGrinnel. | <u> </u> | | | page-area - a |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|----------|----------|-----|---------------|
| Authorized Signature: _ | | Date: | November | 11, | 2008 |
| Purchasing Affidavit (Revised | 07/01/08) | | | | |